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Abstract:

This study attempt to test and measure the contribution made by the organizational
learning(through its six dimensions: Learning of individuals, intrafunctional learning,
Interfunctional learning, learning from costumers, learning from competitors and learning
from suppliers) in supporting innovation. The methodology of the study is descriptive and
based on a quantitative approach applied to the case study (Electronical and appliances
production Company). Primary data collected mainly by using 100 questionnaires in addition
non- directive interviews with director of quality, secondary data where gathered from
internal documents, studies and scientific papers. Findings showed a positive relationship
between two dimensions of Organizational learning with innovation, while the first
dimension, secand, third and six™ did not confirm any statistical significance with supporting
innovation. The limits of the study exclude the invitation to generalize its results by virtue of
its circumstances and the specificity of the situation, This did not, however, preclude the
submission of some recommendations that would improve the level of organizational learning
and its involvement in creating the conditions to support innovation.

Keywords : Organizational learning; individual learning; intrafunctional learning;
interfunctional learning; learning from customer; learning from competitors; learning from
suppliers; innovation; Condor.
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SPSS V21 ¢ 5







Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,929

13

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,907

(04) (.5) &’:.LJ\
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Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,915

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,824

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.




Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,886

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,948

24

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,911

27




Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,895

11

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,949

15

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.




Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,964

15

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 99 99,0
Observations  Exclus® 1 1,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,864

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de

Cronbach

Nombre

d'éléments

,648




Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 100 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 100 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les

variables de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

, 754




T RAll

Y

Statistiques
Cial) anll el (5 giall | 550 ae g | Ay 3 ) ) e
Valide 100 100 100 100 100
N Manquante 0 0 0 0 0
il
Effectifs Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage
valide cumulé
B 59 59,0 59,0 59,0
Valide i 41 41,0 41,0 100,0
Total 100 100,0 100,0
el
Effectifs | Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage
valide cumulé
B oy 30w 6 6,0 6,0 6,0
0e 30 S (e 40 i 42 42,0 42,0 48,0
Valide (40 S & e 50 4o 30 30,0 30,0 78,0
e 50 da s 22 22,0 22,0 100,0
Total 100 100,0 100,0
(el (s giasal)
Effectifs | Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage
valide cumulé
(il Jila 8 8,0 8,0 8,0
RCE 59 59,0 59,0 67,0
g 23 23,0 23,0 90,0
Valide
il 9 9,0 9,0 99,0
tale/ yiula 1 1,0 1,0 100,0
Total 100 100,0 100,0
{ 350 }
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Badd) & gl 2o

Effectifs | Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage
valide cumulé

J e g 30 30,0 30,0 30,0

O 5 G e 10 2 s 51 51,0 51,0 81,0
Valide o« 10 ) & (e 15 4i 12 12,0 12,0 93,0

Oe 15 A sl 7 7,0 7,0 100,0

Total 100 100,0 100,0

A ol @y gl aae
Effectifs | Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage
valide cumulé

PEXSTS 14 14,0 14,0 14,0

555050l 27 27,0 27,0 41,0
Valide G« 0o @l < 26 26,0 26,0 67,0

5,5 sl 33 33,0 33,0 100,0

Total 100 100,0 100,0

—

]
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Statistiques descriptives

(0L yglows J.,,l:u"

N Moyenne | Ecarttype | Variance
Y11 100 3,3700 ,89505 ,801
Y12 100 3,3500 ,94682 ,896
Y13 100 3,3200 1,00383 1,008
Y14 100 3,4000 ,75210 ,566
Y15 100 3,3700 ,76085 ,579
Y16 100 3,3700 ,76085 ,579
Y17 100 3,4200 ,78083 ,610
Y18 100 3,1700 ,86521 ,749
Y19 100 3,2100 ,80773 ,652
Y110 100 3,2700 ,85108 ,724
Y111 100 3,2300 ,95193 ,906
Y112 100 3,1800 ,74373 ,553
Y113 100 3,3700 , 77401 ,599
Y21 100 3,5700 ,74203 ,551
Y22 100 3,2700 ,76350 ,583
Y23 100 3,1100 ,83961 ,705
Y24 100 3,3600 ,74563 ,556
Y25 100 3,3300 ,72551 ,526
Y31 100 3,4400 ,80804 ,653
Y32 100 3,3100 , 74799 ,559
Y33 100 3,2300 ,87450 ,765
Y34 100 3,3300 ,79207 ,627
Y35 100 3,4600 ,73057 ,534
Y36 100 3,4300 ,76877 ,591
Y41 100 3,4200 , 76779 ,589
Y42 100 3,3200 ,78983 ,624
Y43 100 3,3600 ,89352 ,798
Y44 100 3,5600 ,82045 ,673
S il 100 3,3331 ,66009 ,436
S el 100 3,3280 ,65290 ,426
BN TN 100 3,3667 ,66075 ,437
SV Gy sl 100 3,4150 ,66308 ,440
sy 100 3,3607 ,56907 ,324
N valide (listwise) 100

Statistiques descriptives

{ 352 }



Moyenne | Ecarttype | Variance
X11 100 4,2800 ,60436 ,365
X12 100 3,9500 ,80873 ,654
X13 100 3,7700 ,83913 ,704
X14 100 3,9700 ,79715 ,635
X15 100 4,0500 ,75712 ,573
X16 100 4,1000 ,78496 ,616
X17 100 3,9600 ,82780 ,685
X18 100 4,0700 ,75552 ,571
X19 100 3,9900 77192 ,596
X110 100 4,0000 ,68165 ,465
X111 100 3,7400 ,82413 ,679
X112 100 3,7200 ,76647 ,587
X113 100 3,7300 ,77662 ,603
X114 100 3,7400 ,86012 ,740
X115 100 3,9300 ,91293 ,833
X116 100 3,8300 77921 ,607
X117 100 3,9400 ,70811 ,501
X118 100 3,8800 ,79493 ,632
X119 100 3,8900 ,66507 ,442
X120 100 3,7600 ,71237 ,507
X121 100 3,4500 ,72995 ,533
X122 100 3,5300 ,73106 ,534
X123 100 3,7000 ,68902 475
X124 100 3,6300 ,69129 ,478
X21 100 3,7900 ,57375 ,329
X22 100 3,6000 72474 ,525
X23 100 3,5400 ,65782 ,433
X24 100 3,5200 ,74508 ,555
X25 100 3,4700 ,85818 ,736
X26 100 3,6200 ,80126 ,642
X27 100 3,5400 ,71661 ,514
X28 100 3,5100 ,78490 ,616
X29 100 3,5800 ,83097 ,691
X210 100 3,6900 ,66203 ,438
X211 100 3,5800 ,75452 ,569
X212 100 3,6100 ,72328 ,523
X213 100 3,5600 ,65628 ,431
X214 100 3,5800 ,71322 ,509
X215 100 3,5900 ,71202 ,507
X216 100 3,4300 ,92392 ,854
X217 100 3,2000 ,94281 ,889
X218 100 3,0400 ,90921 ,827

{ 353 }




X219
X220
X221
X222
X223
X224
X225
X226
X227
X31
X32
X33
X34
X35
X36
X37
X38
X39
X310
X311
X41
X42
X43
X44
X45
X46
X47
X48
X49
X410
X411
X412
X413
X414
X415
X51
X52
X53
X54
X55
X56
X57
X58

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

3,1800
3,2100
3,1600
3,4800
3,5000
3,5700
3,4100
3,3100
3,3300
3,6700
3,4700
3,2700
3,4200
3,4500
3,3600
3,5500
3,4300
3,3800
3,4600
3,5800
3,5000
3,5300
3,4200
3,3400
3,4500
3,3100
3,4100
3,4100
3,3600
3,5000
3,4100
3,3800
3,3300
3,4600
3,4900
3,3200
3,2500
3,0500
3,2400
3,3200
3,2400
3,2200
3,2400

——

,83339
, 79512
,88443
7172
,74536
,70000
,66810
,58075
,56951
,71145
,64283
,80221
,65412
,71598
, 77225
, 74366
,81965
,63214
,70238
,74101
,81029
, 77140
1,02671
,91254
,94682
1,04151
,84202
,94383
,92682
,85870
,92217
1,00282
,92174
,85776
,88186
, 73691
,78335
,89188
,93333
1,03358
,86597
,92747
,99615

695
632
782
,596
556
,490
446
337
324
,506
413
644
428
513
,596
553
672
,400
493
549
657
595
1,054
833
,896
1,085
709
,891
859
737
,850
1,006
,850
736
778
543
614
795
871
1,068
750
,860
,992
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iy 11 falas

X59 100 3,2000 ,95346 ,909
X510 100 3,1200 ,87939 773
X511 100 3,1900 1,00197 1,004
X512 100 3,2800 ,91099 ,830
X513 100 3,3800 ,92965 ,864
X514 100 3,3000 ,87039 ,758
X515 100 3,2600 ,94943 ,901
X61 100 3,3600 ,83509 ,697
X62 100 3,2200 ,69019 476
X63 100 3,3600 ,81054 ,657
X64 100 3,3200 ,70896 ,503
X65 100 3,3200 ,73691 ,543
X66 100 3,2900 ,55587 ,309
X67 100 3,3600 ,71802 ,516
X68 99 3,4141 ,58919 ,347
alai ol 3y 100 3,8750 ,53769 ,289
alall s ol Y1 8 ddds ) sl ) 100 3,4667 ,41481 72
el oy caills ) 100 3,4582 ,50557 ,256
alaill (g il 300 100 3,4200 ,69744 ,486
plaill (g Cppudliall 100 3,2407 , 74375 ,553
alaill (e (3 sall 100 3,3293 ,51200 ,262
plal) el 100 3,4650 ,34907 122
N valide (listwise) 99
Statistiques descriptives
N Asymétrie Kurtosis
Statistique | Statistique | Erreur std | Statistique | Erreur std
S il 100 ,263 ,241 1,069 478
S el 100 ,042 ,241 ,019 478
BN TN 100 ,222 ,241 ,361 478
SV Gy sl 100 ,300 ,241 -,274 478
syl 100 ,093 ,241 ,044 478
plad 21,8 100 ,318 ,241 - 111 478
alall s ol Y1 8 ddds ) sl ) 100 ,077 ,241 ,549 478
pladll (il M) 100 -,048 ,241 -,234 478
alaill (g il 300 100 -,135 ,241 -,071 478
plaill (g Cppudliall 100 -,952 ,241 1,931 478
alaill (e (3 all 100 -,557 ,241 ,378 478
N valide (listwise) 100

——
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Variables introduites/supprimées®

rCluda Al lLidly 7 dgalll dagdla

Modele Variables Variables Méthode
introduites supprimées
1 il agdasi)® Entrée

a. Variable dépendante : i)

b. Toutes variables requises saisies.

Récapitulatif des modéles

Modele

R-deux

R-deux ajusté

Erreur standard

de I'estimation

1

,678°

,460

,455

,42030

a. Valeurs prédites : (constantes), al=ill  adasill

ANOVA®

Modele

Somme des

carrés

ddl

Moyenne des

carrés

Sig.

Régression

Résidu

Total

14,749
17,312

32,061

98
99

14,749
A77

83,491

,000°

a. Variable dépendante : J\siV!
b. Valeurs prédites : (constantes), al=ill  adasill

Coefficients

a

Modele

Coefficients non standardisés

Coefficients

standardisés

Erreur standard

Béta

Sig.

(Constante)

dlaill ol

-,471

1,106

,421
,121

,678

-1,117

9,137

,267
,000

a. Variable dépendante : i)

Variables introduites/supprimées®

—
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Modéele

Variables

introduites

Variables

supprimées

Méthode

Al e (3 ) sall,
a3 Y1, el (e
Gl aladlh o

A EY) A g
sasl gl abedll e
Cmdlial)) dlall s
s P

Entrée

a. Variable dépendante : i)

b. Toutes variables requises saisies.

Récapitulatif des modéles

Modele R R-deux R-deux ajusté | Erreur standard
de I'estimation
1 ,765° ,586 ,559 37784

a. Valeurs prédites : (constantes), alill (e (o sall, alaf 3 3V abeill e G ),
alall (s EY1 8 Aiada gl sas gl alal (e aulial)) alacll (s il )

ANOVA?®
Modéle Somme des ddl Moyenne des D Sig.
carrés carrés
Régression 18,784 6 3,131 21,929 ,000°
1 Résidu 13,277 93 ,143
Total 32,061 99

a. Variable dépendante : i)
b. Valeurs prédites : (constantes), alaill (e (pasall, alad A 81 abadll o LN, aladll G 2 AY1 & Ada 5l 30a) 1),
eladll (o Cppuadliall) el cailda )

——
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Coefficients®

Modéle Coefficients non standardisés Coefficients t Sig.
standardisés
A Erreur standard Béta
(Constante) ,668 ,446 1,499 ,137
alai ol 3y -,022 ,078 -,021 -,279 ,781
alaill (s 2,8V (A Adk ) 5aa) Sl ,160 ,113 17 1,420 ,159
1 plall Gy il ) ,006 ,100 ,005 ,056 ,955
alaill (g il 300 ,293 ,076 ,360 3,852 ,000
plaill (g Cppudliall ,341 ,063 ,445 5,417 ,000
plaill (e (3 ) 5all ,029 ,078 ,026 ,368 ,713

a. Variable dépendante : i)

——

]
358 |




